

ISDA Extends Digital Regulatory Reporting Initiative to New Jurisdictions

TOKYO, April 17, 2024 – The International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc. (ISDA) has announced that it is extending its Digital Regulatory Reporting (DRR) initiative to several additional jurisdictions, enabling firms to implement changes to regulatory reporting requirements cost-effectively and accurately, reducing the risk of regulatory penalties for misreported data.

The ISDA DRR is being extended to cover rule amendments being implemented under the UK European Market Infrastructure Regulation and by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission and the Monetary Authority of Singapore. Those rule changes are due to be implemented in the UK on September 30, 2024, and October 21, 2024 in Australia and Singapore. The ISDA DRR code for all three sets of rules is currently available for market participants to review and test.

Regulators around the world are revising their reporting rules to incorporate globally agreed data standards to improve the cross-border consistency of what is reported and the format in which it is submitted. While more aligned, disparities will continue to exist in the various rule sets, meaning firms cannot take the work completed for one jurisdiction and apply it to another. Each set of requirements will need to be individually interpreted and applied, but there's no guarantee each firm will interpret the requirements in the same way, leading to inconsistencies and the potential for regulatory fines for those firms that get it wrong.

ISDA's DRR addresses this by establishing a golden-source interpretation of each rule set, reviewed and agreed by an industry committee. The <u>Common Domain Model</u> – an open-source data standard for financial products, trades and lifecycle events – is then used to convert this mutualized interpretation into free, machine-readable code. Firms can either use the ISDA DRR as the basis for implementation or to validate an independent interpretation of the rules.

The first iteration of the ISDA DRR was <u>launched in November 2022</u>, ahead of the initial set of reporting rule changes introduced by the US Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC) on December 5, 2022. The DRR has since been extended to cover amended rules in Japan that came into effect on April 1, 2024, and the EU, which will be implemented on April 29, 2024.

The DRR will be further extended to cover rule changes in Canada and Hong Kong, both due in 2025. The ISDA DRR code for those jurisdictions will be available well in advance of implementation. The DRR for the CFTC rules will also be updated to include further anticipated updates, currently under consultation at the commission.

"The ISDA DRR significantly reduces the time and cost needed to implement changes in reporting requirements. Rather than interpreting and implementing each set of rules themselves, and then repeating that work as the rules change in future, firms can implement code that has been validated and tested by industry participants and will be updated as rules are amended, enabling resources to be reassigned to other projects," said Scott O'Malia, ISDA's Chief Executive.

"The DRR code for the UK, Australia, Singapore, Canada and Hong Kong will be available well ahead of the rules coming into effect, meaning firms will have plenty of time to implement and test the DRR before using it to report to regulators. Having supported the first phase of the CFTC rule amendments, we're also committed to updating the DRR to include any additional changes when finalized," Mr. O'Malia added.

For more information on ISDA's DRR, visit the <u>ISDA Solutions InfoHub</u>.

For Press Queries, Please Contact:

Nick Sawyer, ISDA London, +44 20 3808 9740, nsawyer@isda.org Lauren (Dobbs) Springer, ISDA New York, +44 212 901 6019, ldobbs@isda.org Joel Clark, ISDA London, +44 20 3808 9760, jclark@isda.org Christopher Faimali, ISDA London, +44 20 3808 9736, cfaimali@isda.org Nikki Lu, ISDA Hong Kong, +852 2200 5901, nlu@isda.org

About ISDA

Since 1985, ISDA has worked to make the global derivatives markets safer and more efficient. Today, ISDA has over 1,000 member institutions from 77 countries. These members comprise a broad range of derivatives market participants, including corporations, investment managers, government and supranational entities, insurance companies, energy and commodities firms, and international and regional banks. In addition to market participants, members also include key components of the derivatives market infrastructure, such as exchanges, intermediaries, clearing houses and repositories, as well as law firms, accounting firms and other service providers. Information about ISDA and its activities is available on the Association's website: www.isda.org. Follow us on X, LinkedIn and YouTube.